The fair value of the Sponsor Warrants as of the Closing Date on December 18, 2020 and December 31, 2020 amounted to $81 million and $47 million,
respectively. The change in fair value from the Closing Date through December 31, 2020 amounted to a gain of $34 million. The impact of the misstatement
as of December 31, 2020 resulted in an understatement of the warrant liability of $47 million, and an overstatement of accumulated deficit and additional
paid-in capital of $34 million and $81 million respectively.

The Company evaluated the impact of error related to the accounting treatment of Sponsor Warrants with respect to the Company’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 and determined, based on consideration of quantitative and qualitative factors, that the error had an
immaterial impact, individually and in aggregate. The Company corrected its accounting for Sponsor Warrants in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2021.

The following table provides the impact of the correction on the Company's consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2020, as presented herein
(in millions):

December 31, 2020
Previously Stated Adjustments As Corrected

WARRANT LIABILITIES $ — 47 $ 47
Total liabilities $ 576 47 $ 623

Additional paid-in capital $ 2,677 (81) $ 2,596
Accumulated deficit (1,077) 34 (1,043)

Total shareholders' equity $ 1,600 (47) $ 1,553

66

TABLE OF CONTENTS
OPENDOOR TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
(Tabular amounts in millions, except share and per share amounts, ratios, or as noted)

The following table provides the impact of the correction on the Company's consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2020
(in millions):

Year Ended December 31, 2020
Previously Stated Adjustments As Corrected

DERIVATIVE AND WARRANT FAIR VALUE ADJUSTMENT $ (26) 34 $ 8
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES $ (287) 34 $ (253)
NET LOSS $ (287) 34 $ (253)
Net loss per share attributable to common shareholders:

Basic $ (2.62) $ 0.31 $ (2.31)
Diluted $ (2.62) $ 0.31 $ (2.31)

Other than the changes made to reflect the impact of the recognition of the fair value of the Sponsor Warrants liability at the Closing Date to additional
paid-in capital and the subsequent remeasurement of the fair value of the warrant liability at December 31, 2020 to accumulated deficit, there have been no
changes to the Company's consolidated statement of temporary equity and shareholders’ equity (deficit) (in millions).

Year Ended December 31, 2020
Previously Stated Adjustments As Corrected

Additional paid-in capital $ 2,677 (81) $ 2,596
Accumulated deficit (1,077) 34 (1,043)
Total shareholders' equity $ 1,600 (47) $ 1,553

The following table provides the impact of the correction on the Company's consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2020
(in millions):

Year Ended December 31, 2020
Previously Stated Adjustments As Corrected

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (287) 34 $ (253)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash provided by
(used in) operating activities:

Warrant fair value adjustment $ 3 (34) $ (31)
DISCLOSURES OF NONCASH FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Recognition of warrant liability $ — 81 $ 81

Basis of Presentation and Principles of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared pursuant to generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of
America (“GAAP”). The consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 and for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019